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{LLEGAL NOTICE NO. 83]

FIJI NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND
(CAP.219)

Fiji National Provident Fund
(Amendment) Regulation 2009

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by Section 63 of the Act, the Fiji National
Provident Fund Board has made the following Regulations —

Citation
1.— (1) These Regulations may be cited as the Fiji National Provident Fund
(Amendment) Regulation of 2009.

(2)  Inthis Regulation the Fiji National Provident Fund Regulations shail be referred
to as “the principle Regulation”.
Interpretation
2. Section 2 of the principal Regulation is amended by inserting the definition—
“altivators” means farm hands, labourers and all other farmers excluding sugar
cane growers
“growers” Means SUgar Cane growers as defined in the Sugar Industry Act
{Cap. 200)

Schedule Amended
3. The Schedule to the principal Regulations is amended by inserting the following
proviso after paragraph (4)—

“Notwithstapding paragraphs (3) and {4} of these Schedule, cultivators and growers
are cxempted from fulfilling those requirements under paragraphs (3) and (4).”

Dated this 4th day of November 2009.

I.FRASAD
Chairman
Fiji National Provident Fund Board
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- FIJI ISLANDS-GOVERNMENT GAZETTE SUPPLEMENT —

No. 14 FRIDAY, 10th JULY 2009

[LEGAL NOTICE No. 37|

COUNTER-INFLATION ACT

(CaP. 73)

Counter-Inflation (Price Control) (Corned Beef
and Mutton) (Ex-Factory Wholesale Price) (No. 11)
Order 2009

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon it by Section 9 and 18 of the Counter-Inflation Act,
the Prices and Incomes Board, with the approval of the Prime Minister & Acting Minister
for Finance and National Planning makes the following Order—

Citation and commencemen!
1. This Order may be cited as the Counter-Inflation (Price Control) (Corned Becf
and Mutton) (Ex-factory Wholcsale Price) (No. 11) Order 2009 and comes into force on
10th July, 2009. .

Maximum price schedule
2.—(1) Subject to subparagraph (2) below, the prices set out in the schedule are the
maximum ex-factory wholesale price at which the goods mentioned therein may be sold.

(2) Where the maximum price set in the schedule is required to be rounded up by
reason of the cessation of the ¥ cent and 2 cents denominations, the consequential increase
in the price of that item does not constitute a contravention of this Order.

Value Added Tax (VAT)
3. Ex-factory wholesalers must state Value Added Tax (VAT) separately in the invoice
provided at the time of sale.

Revocation
4. The Counter-Inflation (Price Control) (Corned Beef and Mutton) (Ex-factory
Wholesale Price) (No. 32) Order 2008 is revoked.
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SCHEDULE

Goods

Quantity

Ex-Factory Wholesale Price
Exclusive of VAT

Golden Country Cormed Beef
Golden Country Corned Beef
Gelden Country Corned Muston
Golden Country Halal Mutton
Golden Country Corned Reef
Golden Country Corned Beef
Oxford Corned Beef

Oxford Corned Beef
Canterbury Corned Mutton
Canterbury Corned Mutton
Farmers Comed Mutton
Farmers Corned Beef
Farmers Comed Beef

per carton 48 x 340g
per carton 24 x 454g
per carton 48 x 340g
per carten 48 x 340¢g

per carton 12 x 1.36 kg

per carton 6 x 2.72 kg
per carton 48 x 340g
per carton 48 x 200g
per carton 48 x 340g
per carton 48 x 200g
per carton 48 x 340g
per carton 48 x 340g
per cartor 48 x 200g

$c
169.91
109.15
164.78
164.89
170,00
155.26
159.72
98.90
150,59
95.10
151.69
157.27
94,85

Made this 6th day of July, 2009

Approveﬂ by me this 5th day of July, 2009,

L. NAIMAW]
Acting Sccretary
Prices and Incomes Board

J. V. BAINIMARAMA
Interim Prime Minister &

Acting Minister for Finance and National Planning



